RESOLUTION NO. 23-135

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CITY’S
AGREEMENT WITH CWR CONTRACTING, INC., FOR THE FRONT
BEACH ROAD SEGMENT 3 PROJECT, TO ADD $112,142.80 AND
FOURTEEN DAYS FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to
execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Change Order No. 6 to the
Agreement between the City and CWR Contracting, Inc., for the Front Beach Road
Segment 3 Project, to add One Hundred Twelve Thousand, One Hundred Forty-
Two Dollars and Eighty Cents ($112,142.80) and fourteen (14) days for
performance of work related to resolving conflicts between AT&T utility facilities
and the proposed stabilization of the new roadway subgrade, in substantially the
form attached and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions
or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall
be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this _i-ﬁ'ay of March, 2023.
CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

. U5l

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST.:

Lynne/Fasone, City Clerk




CHANGE ORDER

No

PROJECT Front Beach Road CRA Segment3
DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER City of Panama City Beach, Florida
OWNER's Contract No 2018-01
CONTRACTOR CWR Contracting, Inc ENGINEER Dewberry Engineers
You are directed to  make the following changes in the Contract Documents
Description: 1.) Create Contract Pay Item 285-704 - Optional Base Group 4
Quantity = 4840 SY, Unit Price = $23.17 per SY
This work is authorized to allow Contractor to proceed despite failure
of AT&T to timely relocate its existing telephone facilities out of
conflict with mixed-in-place roadway subgrade specified in contract
plans. Reimbursement for cost will be pursued with AT&T by City of
Panama City Beach. All claims against City for AT&T conflicts in
subgrade areas from Cabana Cay Blvd. to San Vincente Street are
herein released by Contractor in consideration of this compensation
and time extension.
Reason for Change Order:
Change in materials and method of subgrade stabilization is required to
avoid damaging existing AT&T facilities that are located within the
proposed mixed-in-place subgrade. Use of the original method of
subgrade stabilization would result in damage to shallow AT&T
facilities and cause interrruption of telephone service
Attachments: Exhibit "A" - 3 pages - Proposed subgrade areas to be modified
CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time: 560
Substantial Completion: November 24, 2022
$28,003,403.41 Final Completion December 24, 2022
days or dates

Net Changes from previous Change Orders

Net changes from previous Change Orders

447

$1,788,302.48

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

Substantial Completion

Contract Time prior to this Change Order

February 14, 2024

$29,791,705.89 Final Completion March 15, 2024
days or dates
Net Increase_of this Change Order Net Increase of this Change Order
$112,142.80 14
days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

Substantial Completion:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders

February 28, 2024

$29,903,848.69 Final Completion March 29, 2024
days or dates
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED ACCEPTED
By: By: By:
Enginecr (Authonzed Signature) {Authorized Signature) C {Auth dS )
Date Date Date

414



Change Order #6
Exhibit "A"

BEGIN CONSTRUCTION
MATCH EXISTING
& CONSTRUCTION ROUNDABOUT STA 240+00.00

P ————

& CONC. SWX

+87.17

IJW\\'

18" CURB & GUTTER

18 CURB & GUTTER

TEMP _CONST
EASEMENT
+03.7

| coBana car
CIRCLE

7089 (1

&
43+40.04

PI STA

37 38 3|9 ) ONST. 42 I F VPE B
1 L L L ' 1 " L x = L 4 OF 18" PIPE CURB & GUTTER _ =
OF 18" PIPE

Gaz il

Siy

.
32.47 AT 32.97 RT. ’ <
- +69.38] +8610 i
- —— 0012 o LmE-/ 1795 RT. 37719 RT 3
A 4953 RT. E‘
B
B
s
3
2
DANGER GAS 3
S
H
g
H
. M @
sla ER 3
sk g~ z
{ | L 3R % =
i [T BEGIN CONSTRUCTION = S [ H
30 A N e s e e e e s (ST MG -y : 02—,
}I, CONSTRUCTION ROUNDABOUT STA. 240+00.00 & ! R <
T R Lot GRADE & § CONSTRUCTION RDUNDABOUT M ¥
N BRIASEE &
@ a e TS g
B [PHOFLE GR] 4
25 1] L b L 1] ! ! | I | x
0 = - =
3
—t | H
- 16t PE T ] 2
20 | | 11 | | L | T 20 4
1 I 1 INTEE x
i i - - . 1 &
T g
240400 241k0p 74400 24300 Py H
15 | | | | 15 H
REVISIONS BLAKE R. FURBEE. P.E.
BaTE _DFSCRIFTTON DATE DESCRIPTION PE. LICENSE NUMBER 88505 CH{ORJEANAMALC IV BEACH e
T6/30/71| ANROSOWAY & DRAINAGE UPOATE GORTENOLLER ENGINEERING, INC COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FRONT BEACH ROAD "o
Fima CIry BEACH, Fi 32408 FIRARETL PROTEET 1 PLAN / PROFILE 7 4

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 09505

T I0R orects 20000 TOUDRG00000 Rosdwsy PLPRRDOT T

Page 1 of 3



9Ly

Change Order #6
Exhibit "A"

NOTE. SEE SR 79 PLAN & PROFILE (1) AND conST 45 11
INTERSECTION DETAIL FUR RUUNDABUUT DIMENSIONS OF 18" PIPE g 25 8,
& CONST. SR 79 TO FRONT PEB
R AT Sy et BEACH ROAD SLIP LANE RAN 4 )
8= 1z 193 (1T) ) -
D=6 59 45 e R
T =8781 8213 07 ‘)\ € D Cu
L = 17366 \{: RBS'
R = §19.00 )
PC STA. = 24510569 IveE E 5
Pl SIA = 24648068 / CURE §,GULTER = K
CansT. /1 LF POND 1 o
oF 15 PIPE 2\
SR79TBA-T ) B\ o const 3
X A0 consi ‘e 1 A7: EA ROUNDABQUT cgﬁslré};l;;
A /: OF 24" PIPE k2
o\ G20 N 49| e 250 4
A 5-217 287 i B s
& CONC. SWK CLRAB LMY o uine 16" CURB & GUTTER 3 2N \% ¢ RAY LINE & e
CONST. 96 LF 28 \ const. 370 248, — —
oF 15 PIPL (5-208) oF 247 PIPE 3 3
O I PREN) b CONST. 42 LF s 208 75 o
ot 0F 18" PIPE T o
“""s‘ X e 9000 - 3135
g g 03
CONST. 51T e GRL 3 - = 148 5292 4 RS2 i fl B -
OF 18 PIFE - 3 - B -
6 29 4 i .\ Pkt -
L r e e s I W Rk x;
T n i v — - 2 = ONST. 203 LF j_ Cg'F’sx'B,,":“ﬁ;
+ - S CR T TRAFFIC SEPARATOR R3s. F 24" PIPE B SURVE =
€y = = = < . — (TIPE 1. OPTION 1) TYPE B8 (URB & GUTTER ONT BEACH ROAD LyPE B -
E R3S consi-—CURB.& GUTTER_
i 2. = =\ A = = 16CURB & GUTTER = -] FRONT:BEACH ROAD
T RI010 \ e
¢ CONST. SR 79
CONST. 123 LF 18" CURB & NS LI0LF \ —_—
TOITRT o7 g pivE GUTTER F 18 PIPE / ’ A I - e
S - [ETT] Dz =
10 CoNC. swK 64%’ s RAW LINE
- ®I73 B T SEEROURDABOU| GHADING PLAW FIR ETEVATIPN (V1 HIS AREA™
1 _i0slv.cl 3+ +
o 7 5L
a 3 i
ks Nifle
. _ = RELR 2
30 Sl | [ | | 133 30
= of = S Bl TR
3 /-ﬁtsrmc 6rA0E 57¢ | {3 o I E25 XN
N /_CONSTRUCTION. ROUNIDABOYT 4 i 2 g% .
= - = Z S Ll ! §‘“ -
i STl == + =L = JRUS N s e Sy g PN
—— o] 1 : | R
s | GED)I ; 02462, L PEELE o] { | e 5
™ ] I 5207 | | 1 T T T = ...:
b
19 Al i I e !
20 [T — 8lpike | T n —— - - ! | i i i ] | P4 20
1 ] T i+ firg | !
24510 | 246[-00 Z47(+0p 24800 24900 250400 =[so|Harizortal 25100
| 1H0p 44 9 ] i b als Yereall | 42110
15 i 14 ! 1! | | ] ! 1 L it I ! | 1] | 1 ) ! 15 J%
RIEWISHIOINE! BLAKE R. FURBEE. P.E
DarE CESRFIIR TATE BESCRTRTTOT B ERL/CE NS EINUNaE Al850S CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH SHEET
= GORTEMOLLER ENGINEERING. INC COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FRONT BEACH ROAD e
[ - R0AD WG CoUAT FIRANCIAL PROTECT 15 PLAN / PROFILE (& -
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 09505 s 79 B
= T TR

Page 2 of 3



Ly

Change Ord

er #6

Exhibit "A"

CURVE DATA CL-79-1
PI STA = 16+60.33

15452.15
17+468.13

BEGIN PROJECT
BEGIN CONSTRUCTION

SURVEY FRONT BEACH ROAD STA. 49+5246

ks

IPE B CURB & GUT]E|

|
100 cove swk—]
N

gofooor |

POND 1

TYPE E
CURB & GUTTER

18 CURB &
GUTTER

CURB & GUTTE

1545211

Lconst 64

ar 18 PipL

IF

us PosT
B CONST SRIOTO FRONT oo OFFICE
BEACH ROAD S| i .
LIP LANE EASEMENT
48242
RN LiNE 385317
463.75
SRIS-FBR-2M g5'95 17
+2072
4085 LT 27

14 16 — ‘s
, 5 20130 i T : jﬁg—ﬁ‘- : S ey
1 - A TyP B
J-TYPE +9395 o o s, (TYPE )
8 SURVEY FRONT BEACH ROAD Tl cure SUTTE [ Tvee D curg ,1.534 T TYPE B CURBS GUTTER T 9D = s
[ & = G
A “const 114 1F 2 D ] 1T KR-C
OF 20°x45" PIPE i 401
o /- Lconst a2 tF —
75, OF 18" PIPE, 1 G
) N A 5-128 e pel 5184 BE — = TYPEF N
» 7 ) < ERED sl (R L CURB & GUTTER .
CONST. SR 79 STA. 13437 95= > 4 CONST 43 LF [ 5118 H
ON ACH A. 149+52.50 v OF 18" PIPE B CONST. FRONT BEACH kS
N — ROAD 70 SRC?9 SLIP-LANE 3
R LINE/ [z RAW LIVE Z ¢ 5
10 B4B7 RI T bt FBR-SR79-T 2
g 3 -XRas 18" CURB & i .
CIENST. FROIT pgach Roa ‘T’/ i r (O E TR e Y GUTTER CONST. 115 LF 08" B
& & conc. swk o - - rwice, OF 47 PIPE OO H
L 227 THE i€ ]
const. aa tF L F B TYPE E T10.49 AT) g H
oF 18 PIPE N 82 RE & GUTTER A ReW LINEY o
0, y L 2
L] TvPEB CURB/A GUITER P ™ TEMP. CONST. EASEMENT \ 3
5-135 +02.88 DANGER GAS \ @
a CPNC. SWK T76.67 AT, A = 4 e
| | = 50 Forizonial H
I =0 oetieat £
Vortlea g
g - 3
21 EE [KUGNURBOYT URALTNG PLES b IN YR ANEA 3
35 — — 35 g
g . | 2 g
gEGin PROJECT 3% s K[y ) = H
BEGIN CONSTRUCTIOM N N 136 Vic 3 £
§ ConsT. SR 7Y S[A 121824 Eis 3; o= I s &
& SURVEY FRONT BE£CHIRO0AD T4 4 2 L2l ! ~ : ] @
T L) Eu 7| By N 3 w
30 | L e ! s ! | R3p ¢
=% 52z ol =" - = =1 ©
Bl PR (& Tt 2 =
2l 1 & L - 2 @
i AXTSTING GR +§(C‘W’osr K79 =3 T i ‘ AT §
if L —sb i I i B £ Js:s ROFIUE GRADE H
T t t ] -+ —t— N
25 | 1 | Pl | 1T L‘i { R P 25 3
ZiGT S I T o s
- € 2 : - 2
£ | g
_ I 11k 3
0c 14toc 8 P £
] I ; i y
e AN e -
20 ) AT 0 K
REVISIONS
Tare SISO TaYE DRSO B R i aas0s CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH sweer
06/30/21 | 2 DRAINAGE UPDATE GORTEMOLLER ENGINEERING, INC COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SR 79 —
708 THOMAS ORIVE
poeltouasionive NN Fonb 4 T R AT PLAN / PROFILE 1/ "
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 09505 SR 79 8ar 20i8-01

Hare # Prardon

CErei Ay

T IO erects TO00 TOa0R0000 Res:

Page

v PLPRDOT 5

30of3



